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New Milford Public Schools Mission Statement and Ideas We Live By

The mission of the New Milford Public Schools, a collaborative partnership of students, educators, 
family and community, is to prepare each and every student:

• To compete and excel in an ever-changing world;
• To embrace challenges with vigor;
• To respect and appreciate the worth of every human being;
• To contribute to society by providing effective instruction and dynamic curriculum, offering a wide

range of valuable experiences, and inspiring students to pursue their dreams and aspirations.



New Milford Board of Education - Notice of Non-Discrimination 

The New Milford Board of Education provides public education for children in grades Pre-K to 12 who are residents of the 
Town of New Milford.  As part of its educational program, the New Milford Board of Education offers vocational education 
and training to eligible students. As with all of the school district’s programs and activities, all vocational opportunities are 
offered without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, disability or, any other basis prohibited by law. For questions or 

complaints regarding the district’s policy of non-discrimination, please contact the Title IX/Section 504 Coordinators:

Section 504 Coordinator 
Mrs. Holly Hollander - Assistant Superintendent 

New Milford Board of Education 
25 Sunny Valley Rd., Suite A 

New Milford, CT 06776 
860-354-3235

Title IX Coordinator for Students & Staff 
Mrs. Holly Hollander - Assistant Superintendent 

New Milford Board of Education 
25 Sunny Valley Rd., Suite A 

New Milford, CT 06776 
860-354-3235
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2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget

January 7, 2026 

Dear New Milford Board of Education Members, 

Contained within these pages is the 2026-27 Superintendent’s Proposed Budget, an important milestone in the budget process. As you know, the 
Superintendent’s Proposed Budget contains our projections for the day-to-day operations of the school district, along with modifications to general 
fund lines to support student and organizational needs. 

Our goals anchor our work, and they serve as necessary guides during budget decision-making. Our current Board of Education goals are: 

➔ Student Achievement:
Increase student achievement through high quality curriculum, purposeful instruction, meaningful assessment and programming, emphasizing the 
growth of persistence and a strong work ethic for every learner. 

➔ Family and Community Engagement:
Increase families' engagement in their children's learning through consistent communication and the development of trusting relationships; 
increase community partnerships through ongoing outreach and opportunities. 

➔ Budget Development and Fiscal Management:
Practice fiscally responsible, transparent budget development and ongoing fiscal management that addresses district priorities and maximizes 
available resources. 

➔ District and School Environment:
Promote safe school environments that are physically, socially, and emotionally conducive to teaching and learning. 

➔ District Workforce:
Hire, develop, and retain passionate and exceptional staff who will contribute to a collaborative, caring, and innovative culture, defined by 
continuous improvement. 

As always, the budget presents a delicate balancing act of maintaining momentum, addressing ongoing needs, and insisting upon our obligation to 
fiscal responsibility. I am certain that you will see reflected in these pages our team’s diligent efforts to uphold our ideals, use the goals and 
indicators as guides, and land in a responsible place in the name of district progress. 

Fixed Costs 
This section of the introductory letter lists fixed costs, which are budgetary items that are contractually and/or operationally required to move 
forward into 2026-27. Please see the table below: 
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Required Item for 2026-27 $ Increase % Increase 

Contractual Salary Increases for All Bargaining Units $1,871,548 2.45% 

Contractual Health Benefit Increases for All Bargaining 
Units 

$1,361,548 1.78% 

Transportation - Bus Contract Increase $194,723 0.26% 

Utility & Refuse/Recycling Increases $75,089 0.10% 

Other Insurance (Life, Disability, Workers Comp, Cyber, 
Liability for Auto/Property, Student Accident) 

$68,616 0.09% 

Total Increase of Fixed Costs $3,571,524 4.68% 

You will see below that the Superintendent’s Proposed Budget increase of 3.20% is less than the 4.68% increase that we need for fixed costs for 
2026-27. Our budget presentations over the next two weeks will demonstrate how we arrived at the 2026-27 proposed increase, considering the 
needs of the district, district enrollment, and programming considerations. 

Summary 
The chart below shows the Superintendent’s proposed percentage increases for the past four years, along with the Board of Education adopted 
percentages and Board of Finance adopted percentages for 2023-23, 2023-24, 2024-25, and 2025-26. 

2026-27 Superintendent’s Proposed Budget = 3.20% 
2025-26 Superintendent’s Proposed Budget = 3.93%; BOE Adopted = 3.93%; BOF Adopted = 3.91% 
2024-25 Superintendent’s Proposed Budget = 4.46%; BOE Adopted = 3.87%; BOF Adopted = 3.87% 
2023-24 Superintendent’s Proposed Budget = 5.03%; BOE Adopted = 4.88%; BOF Adopted = 4.37% 

Thank you for reviewing and considering this proposed budget. Board of Education members understand better than anyone the important 
investments in our community that budget dollars represent. As always, I appreciate your careful thinking and many contributions to our district’s 
efforts. 

Yours in partnership, 
Janet P. Parlato, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools 



MAJOR OBJECT CODE 26‐27
Budget

Budget to Budget 
$ Change

Budget to Budget 
% Change

SALARY 1,354,661 3.02%
BENEFITS 1,231,548  9.17%
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -54,891 -1.23%
PROPERTY SERVICES -1,051 -0.10%
OTHER SERVICES -478,328 -3.89%
SUPPLIES 45,089  1.52%
5 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN 0 N/A
CAPITAL OTHER 11,584 11.92%
DUES & FEES -0.21%

TOTAL 2,441,071

REVENUE

2026 - 2027 SUPERINTENDENT'S PROPOSED 
BUDGET OVERVIEW

2.66%2,108,408EXPENSE

-11.66%332,663

3.20%

2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget

-204
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46,207,851
14,658,035
4,392,288
1,002,297

11,824,183
3,001,848

0 
108,800
98,306

78,773,658

81,293,608

-2,519,950

25‐26
Budget

44,853,190 
13,426,487 
4,447,179 
1,003,348 

12,302,511 
2,956,759 

97,216 
98,510 

 76,332,587 

 79,185,200 

-2,852,613

0 



HILL AND PLAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

School Overview 
The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget represents a 0.45% INCREASE for Hill and Plain Elementary School that includes: 

• INCREASE of a 0.5 FTE TEACHER in PreK.
• REDUCTION of a 1.0 FTE TEACHER in Grade 1.
• REDUCTION of a 1.0 FTE TEACHER in Grade 2.
• REDUCTION of a 0.5 FTE TEACHER in Special Education.
• TRANSFER in of a 0.1 FTE NURSE from LHTC.

As of October 1, 2025, Hill and Plain Elementary School served 363 students in Grades PK – 2.  
Next year it is projected that 333 students will be enrolled at Hill and Plain Elementary School. 
Enrollment & Class Size 

Class size averages at Hill and Plain Elementary School are projected to be as follows: 
PreK (70) 10 per section       (3.5 Teachers) 

14.2 per section    (6 Teachers) Kindergarten (85) 
Grade 1 (85) 
Grade 2  (93)  

17.0 per section (5 Teachers)   
18.6 per section    (5 Teachers) Page 7

2026-2027  Superintendent's Proposed Budget



Staffing Data 

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget
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Detailed staffing data for this location can be found in Appendix C which is located 
within the Appendices tab of this book.



HPS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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HPS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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HPS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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HPS Special Education Operating Expenses by Line Item

HPS Student Services Operating Expenses by Line Item 2026-2027  Superintendent's Proposed Budget
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NORTHVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

School Overview 
The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget  budget represents a 0.09% DECREASE for Northville Elementary 
School  that includes:

As of October 1, 2025, Northville Elementary School serves 399 students in Grades PK – 2.  Next year it is projected that 
362 students will be enrolled at Northville Elementary School. 

Enrollment & Class Size 

Class size averages at Northville Elementary School are projected to be as follows: 

PreK (65) 10.8 per section   (3 Teachers) 
Kindergarten (95) 13.6 per section   (7 Teachers) 
Grade 1 (95) 
Grade  2 (107) 

15.8 per section (6 Teachers)  
17.8 per section   (6 Teachers) 
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• REDUCTION of a 1.0 FTE TEACHER in Grade 1.
• REDUCTION of a 1.0 FTE TEACHER in Grade 2.
• REDUCTION of a 0.5 FTE TEACHER in Special Education.
• TRANSFER in of a 0.1 FTE NURSE from LHTC.



Staffing Data 

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 
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Detailed staffing data for this location can be found in Appendix C which is located 
within the Appendices tab of this book.



NES Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NES Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NES Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NES Special Education Operating Expenses by Line Item

NES Student Services Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SARAH NOBLE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

School Overview 

The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget represents a 6.15% INCREASE for Sarah Noble Intermediate School that includes: 

As of October 1, 2025 Sarah Noble Intermediate School serves 764 students in Grades 3, 4 and 5.  Next 
year it is projected that 784 students will be enrolled at Sarah Noble Intermediate School. 

Enrollment & Class Size

Class size averages at Sarah Noble Intermediate School are projected to be as follows: 
Grade 3 (260) – 21.7 per section (12 teachers) 
Grade 4 (261) – 21.8 per section (12 teachers) 
Grade 5 (263) – 21.9 per section (12 teachers) 
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• INCREASE of a 1.0 FTE TEACHER in Grade 5.
• TRANSFER in of a 0.1 FTE NURSE from LHTC.



Staffing Data 

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 
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Detailed staffing data for this location can be found in Appendix C which is located 
within the Appendices tab of this book.



SNIS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SNIS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SNIS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SNIS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SNIS Special Education Operating Expenses by Line Item

SNIS Student Services Operating Expenses by Line Item

Page 25

2026-2027  Superintendent's Proposed Budget



SCHAGHTICOKE MIDDLE SCHOOL

School Overview 

The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget represents a 3.49% INCREASE for 
Schaghticoke Middle School that includes zero staffing changes.

As of October 1, 2025, Schaghticoke Middle School serves 779 students in Grades 6, 7 and 8.  
Next year it is projected that 772 students will be enrolled at Schaghticoke Middle School. 

Enrollment 
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Staffing Data 

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code
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Detailed staffing data for this location can be found in Appendix C which is located 
within the Appendices tab of this book.



SMS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SMS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SMS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SMS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item

Page 31

2026-2027  Superintendent's Proposed Budget



SMS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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SMS Student Services Operating Expenses by Line Item

SMS Special Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NEW MILFORD HIGH SCHOOL 
School Overview 
The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget represents a 1.56% INCREASE for New Milford High School that includes:

As of October 1, 2025, New Milford High School serves 1110 students in Grades 9, 10, 11 and 12.  
Next year it is projected that 1068 students will be enrolled at New Milford High School. 

Enrollment 

5 Year Capital Plan Expenses 

The Athletic and Band/Music departments at NMHS now maintain a separate 5-year capital plan for replacement cycle items 
such as equipment and uniforms.  There are zero ($0) dollars in this Operating Budget request that are tied to the Board of 
Education’s 5-year capital plan.  A revised 5-year capital plan will be presented for approval in the Spring.  Funding of that plan 
can be initiated on a project by project basis or as a whole by the Board of Education utilizing the Capital Reserve account.  An 
updated balance of the Board of Education’s Capital Reserve account will be available after the Final Audit presentation to the 
Town of New Milford at the end of January each year.
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• REDUCTION of a 1.0 FTE MATH TEACHER.
• REDUCTION of 2.0 FTE ENGLISH TEACHERS.
• TRANSFER out of a 0.8 FTE NURSE PARA to LHTC.
• TRANSFER in of a 0.2 FTE NURSE from LHTC.



Staffing Data 

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 
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Detailed staffing data for this location can be found in Appendix C which is located 
within the Appendices tab of this book.



NMHS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NMHS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NMHS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NMHS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NMHS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item 
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NMHS Regular Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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NMHS Special Education Operating Expenses by Line Item

NMHS Student Services Operating Expenses by Line Item
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DEPARTMENT OF INSTRUCTION 
Overview 

Page 43
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The Department of Instruction is charged with supporting teaching and learning through curriculum development, 
staff training, and student assessment.  The operation of several specific instructional programs like English 
Language Learners (ELL), Adult Education, Talented and Gifted and Computer Education also fall under the budget 
of this cost center. 

Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this book.

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 



Department of Instruction Operating Expenses by Line Item
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Department of Instruction Operating Expenses by Line Item



ADULT EDUCATION 

Overview 

The Adult Education Program supports the community with various programs which include a High School Credit Diploma program, Adult 
Basic Education/GED test preparation, English as a Second Language, Citizenship, Work Place Skills as well as enrichment programs.   

Operating Expenses 
• (51115) This line incorporates the Director and the the State mandated Adult Education Evaluator.
• (51210) This line incorporates the office staff.
• (53200) This line incorporates diplomas, advertising, as well as professional development opportunities for the staff.
• (56100) This line incorporates basic office supplies needed to run the program as well as graduation material and caps and gowns.

Staffing Data 
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Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this 
book.

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 



Adult Education Operating Expenses by Line Item
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DEPARTMENT OF STUDENT SERVICES 
Overview 
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Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

Staffing Data 

Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this book.

The Department of Student Services portion of the budget reflects costs for social work, psychological, health and speech/hearing. 
Student services are an integral component of quality education programs for all students throughout the New Milford Public 
School District. The services promote optimal development, health, and learning for all students. Student services are structured 
and delivered so as to help teachers, parents and other members of the school community provide optimum teaching and learning 
experiences for students with an emphasis on prevention and early intervention.



Department of Student Services Operating Expenses by Line Item
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Overview 

The Department of Special Education portion of the budget reflects costs for the following services: 

• EXCEL District Services
• Tutorial Services
• Homebound Instruction
• Special Ed Non-Categorical Therapeutic Services
• Out of District Placement Tuition for CT Public & Non-Public Schools

DEPARTMENT OF SPECIAL EDUCATION 
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Staffing Data 

Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this book.

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 
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Department of Special Education Operating Expenses by Line Item



 LITCHFIELD HILLS TRANSITION CENTER (LHTC) 
Overview 
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Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this book.

• REDUCTION of a 0.4 FTE NURSE.
• TRANSFER out of a 0.2 FTE NURSE to NMHS.
• TRANSFER out of a 0.1 FTE NURSE to SNIS.
• TRANSFER out of a 0.1 FTE NURSE to NES.
• TRANSFER out of a 0.1 FTE NURSE to HPS.
• TRANSFER in of a 0.8 FTE NURSE PARA from NMHS.

Staffing Changes 

Litchfield Hills Transition Center is the transition program for young adult students with disabilities ages 18-22. The program is 
housed at the MAXX and prepares our students with disabilities with the skills to become productive and contributing members of 
the community. The Center provides developmental programs in the areas of employability skills, community access to skills, and 
functional living skills. This program’s salaries are found in this budget. LHTC is often a cost savings program which provides 
programming for our students without the tuition costs associated when placing our students in out-of-district transition programs.

Enrollment 



Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

Operating Expenses by Line Item 
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TRANSPORTATION FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION 
Overview 

This Department’s budget covers both the Private and Public Transportation associated with out of district placements. A 
recommendation for out-of-district placements by a planning and placement team (PPT) may be made when students’ needs are 
beyond what the local district can meet. The intent of this kind of placement is to provide students with the specialized instruction 
required for return to their local school. A 0.5 FTE in the Secretary Bargaining Unit is budgeted for within Department of General 
Administration (DOGA) under Fiscal Services to assist with placements and billing associated with this type of transportation.  

Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

Operating Expenses by Line Item 
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DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
CUSTODIAL

Department Overview 

5 Year Capital Plan Expenses 

The Facilities Department maintains a separate 5-year capital plan for replacement cycle items and projects.  There are zero ($0) dollars in 
this Operating Budget request that are tied to the Board of Education’s 5-year capital plan.  A revised 5-year capital plan will be presented 
for approval in the Spring.  Funding of that plan can be initiated on a project by project basis or as a whole by the Board of Education 
utilizing the Capital Reserve account.  An updated balance of the Board of Education’s Capital Reserve account will be available after the 
Final Audit presentation to the Town of New Milford at the end of January each year.

The Facilities Department maintains all mechanical and electrical systems at each school; ensures that the grounds and outdoor areas 
are well groomed and cared for; establishes a clean, healthy, and safe environment; and provides support services for events beyond 
the academic day and on weekends.  

Custodial Staffing

The Custodial division of the Board of Education Facilities Department consists of 30.5 FTE’s. In addition to these Custodians, the 
Department’s administrative duties are performed by a 1.0 FTE Director, a 1.0 FTE Assistant Director and a 1.0 FTE Secretary. 
These 3 administrative positions have their salary split 50/50 between the Custodial & Maintenance divisions.
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Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this book.



Custodial Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

Custodial Operating Expenses by Line Item
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Custodial Operating Expenses by Line Item
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DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES
MAINTENANCE

Department Overview 

The Facilities Department maintains all mechanical and electrical systems at each school; ensures that the grounds and outdoor areas are 
well groomed and cared for; establishes a clean, healthy, and safe environment; and provides support services for events beyond the 
academic day and on weekends.  A small budget is also included for repairs and supplies at the John J. McCarthy Observatory.

Maintenance Staffing
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The Maintenance division of the Board of Education Facilities Department consists of 13.00 FTE’s. 

In addition to these Maintainers, the Department’s administrative duties are performed by a 1.0 FTE Director, a 1.0 FTE Assistant 
Director and a 1.0 FTE Secretary. These 3 administrative positions have their salary split 50/50 between the Custodial & Maintenance 
divisions.

Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located  within the Appendices tab of this book.

5 Year Capital Plan Expenses 

The Facilities Department maintains a separate 5-year capital plan for replacement cycle items and projects.  There are zero ($0) dollars in 
this Operating Budget request that are tied to the Board of Education’s 5-year capital plan.  A revised 5-year capital plan will be presented 
for approval in the Spring.  Funding of that plan can be initiated on a project by project basis or as a whole by the Board of Education 
utilizing the Capital Reserve account.  An updated balance of the Board of Education’s Capital Reserve account will be available after the 
Final Audit presentation to the Town of New Milford at the end of January each year.



Maintenance Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

Maintenance Operating Expenses by Line Item
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Maintenance Operating Expenses by Line Item

Page 60

2026-2027  Superintendent's Proposed Budget



Maintenance Operating Expenses by Line Item
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Maintenance Operating Expenses by Line Item
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The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget for the Board of Education represents an decrease of 24.97%.

The legal services line, BAZ23143-53010 has 2 separate pieces: 

1. A retainer amount to the firm that currently represents the Board of Education.

2. A supplemental budget amount for legal fees for other purposes such as transportation hearings or expulsions.

BOARD OF EDUCATION
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• 0.5 FTE Board Clerk

The Board of Education currently includes staffing of:



The Office of the Superintendent currently includes staffing of:  

• 1.0 FTE Superintendent
• 1.0 FTE Admin Assistant to Superintendent

The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget represents an increase of 0.80%.

Operating Expenses by Line Item

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
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• 1.0 FTE Human Resources Director
• 1.0 FTE Admin Secretary for Human Resources
• 0.50 FTE Admin Secretary for Human Resources
• 0.50 FTE Human Resources Benefits Specialist

The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget for the Department of Human Resources represents an increase of 17.35% 
and includes staffing of:  

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

Operating Expenses by Line Item
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The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget for Benefits represents an increase of 9.17%: 

• FICA – This is a function of Payroll.  The projected amount shown represents a 1.50% increase adjusted for prior year actuals.
• MEDICARE - This is a function of Payroll.  The projected amount shown represents a 6.24% increase adjusted for prior year actuals.
• PENSION – The amount used to budget for this line item is provided to the Board of Education by the Town Finance Director each year.
• UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE – The projected amount shown represents an increase adjusted for prior year actuals.
• DISABILITY INSURANCE - The amount used to budget for this line item is provided to the Board of Education by The Hartford, who is

the Board of Education’s actuarial for this type of insurance.
• LIFE AND AD&D INSURANCE- The amount used to budget for this line item is provided to the Board of Education by The Hartford,

who is the Board of Education’s actuarial for this type of insurance.
• WORKERS COMPENSATION - The amount used to budget for this line item is provided to the Board of Education by CIRMA, who is

the risk management consultant that the Town and Board of Education use jointly.

BENEFITS

The Health Insurance line, BAZ25043-52810, is discussed in depth on the next page of this budget book.
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• State Partnership Plan (SPP) - Health Insurance that both the Town and Board of Education moved its
employees (except Teamsters) to on July 1 of 2019.  Partnership costs are based on premium and
enrollment through December of 2025. Premiums for next year as per Brown & Brown anticipate an
increase of 13.5% as of early December 2025 with rate finalization not taking place until March 2026.  At
this time, both the BOE and the Town are currently using a projected 13.0% increase for these costs in
order to budget for the 26/27 Fiscal Year.

• Dental Insurance - partially self-insured through CIGNA and partially on SPP for the first time in 26/27.
Dental claims are based on claims and enrollment plus the projected trend as per Brown & Brown.

• Humana Vision Plan - Vision premiums are based on current rates and enrollment as of December
2025 plus the projected trend as per Brown & Brown.

• Health Insurance to the Teamsters Union - This is contractual based on their bargaining unit labor
contract as these employees are not on SPP.  The funding for this covers their members based on the
hourly rate per contract, assuming 40 hours worked per week for each staff member covered.

• New employee Assistance Program SupportLinc  - started in August of 2025.

The line item for Health Insurance DOES NOT INCLUDE relief from the Internal Service Fund 
(ISF) managed by the Town of New Milford as per the Town Finance Director.  Prior years 
Superintendent's and/or Board Adopted Budget's sometimes had an offsetting contribution 
amount coming from the ISF.  There was NO CONTRIBUTION in 25/26 and we do not 
anticipate one for 26/27 as per the Town Finance Director.

Internal Service Fund (ISF) 

The amount used to budget for this line item is provided to the Board of Education by Brown & Brown, who is 
the Risk Management Consultant that the Town and Board of Education use jointly.  There are several types 
of health insurance items that are budgeted for within this line:

HEALTH INSURANCE
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The following lines within the Department of Fiscal Services includes staffing of: 

• 1.00 FTE Director of Fiscal Services & Operations
• 1.00 FTE Accounting Manager
• 1.00 FTE Account/Data Specialist
• 0.50 FTE Admin Secretary Fiscal Services
• 0.50 FTE Human Resources Benefits Specialist

• 1.00 FTE Admin Secretary Accounts Payroll
• 1.00 FTE Admin Secretary Accounts Payable
• 0.50 FTE Business Office Secretary - Purchasing
• 0.50 FTE Transportation Secretary
• 0.50 FTE District Wide Secretary - Student Activities

The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget for Fiscal Services represents an increase of 3.59%:  

DEPARTMENT OF FISCAL SERVICES & OPERATIONS

Page 68

2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget



TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
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Operating Expenses by Major Object Code 

The NMPS Technology Department installs and maintains the district’s instructional technology, infrastructure, and 
data systems. In addition, the Technology Department provides technical support and training for staff and faculty.  
The department consists of a Director, a Secretary, a Systems Analyst, a Database Administrator, a Computer Tech ll, 
and four Computer Tech l’s for a total of 9.0 FTE's.  Each school has a designated technician with the exception of Hill 
and Plain School and Northville Elementary School which share one technician.

Detailed staffing data for this department can be found in Appendix C which is located within the Appendices tab of this book.

The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget for Technology represents an increase of 3.06%:: 



Operating Expenses by Line Item 

TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

5 Year Capital Plan Expenses 

The Technology Department maintains a separate 5-year capital plan for replacement cycle items and projects.  There are zero ($0) dollars 
in this Operating Budget request that are tied to the Board of Education’s 5-year capital plan.  A revised 5-year capital plan will be presented 
for approval in the Spring.  Funding of that plan can be initiated on a project by project basis or as a whole by the Board of Education 
utilizing the Capital Reserve account.  An updated balance of the Board of Education’s Capital Reserve account will be available after the 
Final Audit presentation to the Town of New Milford at the end of January each year.
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TRANSPORTATION - GENERAL EDUCATION

The BTZ27143-55100 line increase is broken out as follows:

• Increase for general busing contract in 26/27 including the active application for bus tracking, then reduced by:

o Reduction of 1 bus due to route optimization in 26/27.

o Amount for additional runs, currently with other transportation providers as a result of hearings / settlements that we 
will be pushing for our general busing contractor to service in 26/27 and beyond.
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The 2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget for this area represents an increase of 0.58% and includes staffing of:

• 0.50 FTE District Courier



REVENUE

• EXCESS COST - Adjusted to account for both the current placements continuing into next year plus any anticipated new placements within 
Special Education, at an expected 68% reimbursement rate which is the same rate used for the current year.

• MEDICAID - Adjusted based on the prior three year average of ending line balance.

• BUILDING USE - Flat over the prior year as utilization is down.

• EXCEL TUITION - Flat based on actuals received in prior years along with an increase in the number of participants qualifying for reduced 
rates as well as the legislative impact.

• SPED TUITION (LHTC) - Flat from prior year.  Too risky to budget any increase and rely on new participation that would drive this revenue 
in any given year.  If we have a tuition-in student for LHTC we will bill and collect for the base tuition and any special services.

• DCF PLACED TUITION - Zero ($0) as the yearly expectation.  No collection in 24/25 or in current year to date.  Too risky to budget and 
rely on this revenue in any given year.  If we can bill and collect, we will.

• GATE RECEIPTS - Flat from prior year even though participation is picking up.  Budget was last adjusted (down) several years ago to 
coincide with admission rule changes that were approved by the Board of Education.

• PARKING PERMIT FEES - The same 278 spots at the same rate of $75 each as in the current year budget. Budget was last adjusted in 
the current year to coincide with new rate of $75 each that was approved by the Board of Education during the 25/26 budget adoption.

REVENUE
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FUND
A
D
F A
G B
H D

HPS
NES
SMS
NMHS
SNIS 
OBSERVATORY
FACILITIES 
CENTRAL OFFICE

L E
P F
R

YS
ZT

Z

GENERAL ADMIN. 
INSTRUCTION 
FACILITIES 
TECHNOLOGY 
HUMAN RESOURCES 
SCHOOLS
STUDENT SERVICES 
FOOD SERVICES 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
TRANSPORTATION 
CAPITAL

DESCRIPTION PROGRAM # DESCRIPTION PROGRAM #

MUNIS ORG CODE DEFINITIONS
LOCATION

MUNIS PROGRAM CODE DEFINITIONS

DIVISION

B ‐ BOARD OF EDUCATION 
F ‐ FOOD SERVICE

G - GRANTS
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Enrollment Projections by Building & Grade

APPENDIX B
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HILL AND PLAIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 General Education 18.00 16.00 -2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Art 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bilingual / TESOL 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Physical Education 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Music 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
School Counselor 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Psychology 0.60 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Education 4.50 4.00 -0.50 1.00 1.00 0.00
Excel 3.00 3.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 35.35 33.35 -2.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Non Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
SPED & Nurse Para Educators 15.50 15.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Secretaries 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurses 1.00 1.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
BCBA 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.00

Total 20.50 20.60 0.10 0.25 0.25 0.00

Grand Total HPS 55.85 53.95  -1.90 1.25 1.25 0.00

APPENDIX C-1
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REDUCTION OF 2.0 FTE TEACHERS

INCREASE OF A 0.5 FTE PRE-K TEACHER

TRANSFER IN OF A 0.1 FTE NURSE FROM LHTC

REDUCTION OF A 0.5 FTE SPED TEACHER



NORTHVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Principal 0.60 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 General Education 21.00 19.00 -2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Art 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bilingual / TESOL 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Physical Education 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Music 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
School Counselor 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Psychology 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Education 5.50 5.00 -0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Excel 3.00 3.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Total 40.35 37.85 -2.50 1.00 1.00 0.00

Non Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
SPED & Nurse Para Educators 17.50 17.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Secretaries 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurses 1.00 1.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
BCBA 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.25 0.25 0.00

Total 22.50 22.60 0.10 0.25 0.25 0.00

Grand Total NES 62.85 60.45 -2.40 1.25 1.25 0.00

APPENDIX C-2
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REDUCTION OF 2.0 FTE TEACHERS

REDUCTION OF A 0.5 FTE SPED TEACHER

TRANSFER IN OF A 0.1 FTE NURSE FROM LHTC



SARAH NOBLE INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL

Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Principal 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 General Education 35.00 36.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Art 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reading 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bilingual / TESOL 2.00 2.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Physical Education 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Music 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
School Counselor 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Psychology 1.90 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech 1.83 1.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Education 10.20 10.20 0.00 1.20 1.20 0.00

Total 67.93 68.93  1.00 2.20 2.20 0.00

Non Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
SPED & Nurse Para Educators 19.00 19.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00
Secretaries 6.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurses 1.60 1.70 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
BCBA 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 27.10 27.20 0.10 2.00 2.00 0.00

Grand Total SNIS 95.03 96.13 1.10 4.20 4.20 0.00
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INCREASE OF A 1.0 FTE TEACHER

TRANSFER IN OF A 0.1 FTE NURSE FROM LHTC



SCHAGHTICOKE MIDDLE SCHOOL
Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget Change NotesBudget 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Principal 2.40 2.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Art 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Language Arts 12.00 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
World Language 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bilingual / TESOL 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health 1.64 1.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Physical Education 3.86 3.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reading 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Math 9.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Science 9.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Social Studies 9.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Practical Arts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tech Ed 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Music 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Computer Ed 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
School Counselor 3.50 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Psychology 2.10 2.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Education 11.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 84.00 84.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Non Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
SPED & Nurse Para Educators 18.00 18.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Secretaries 7.50 7.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurses 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 28.50 28.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Total SMS 112.50 112.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

APPENDIX C-4
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ISS Monitor 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



NEW MILFORD HIGH SCHOOL
Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget Change NotesBudget 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Principal 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Athletic Director 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Art 2.80 2.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Language Arts 14.00 12.00 -2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
World Language 9.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Bilingual / TESOL 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health 3.80 3.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Physical Education 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Math 14.00 13.00 -1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Science 15.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Social Studies 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Business 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Career Ed 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Med Tech 0.20 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tech Ed 2.00 2.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Music 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Marketing 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Library 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
School Counselor 6.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Psychology 1.40 1.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech 1.50 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Computer Based Instruction (CBI) 0.60 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Special Education 10.31 10.31 0.00 4.69 4.69 0.00

Total 115.81 112.81 -3.00 4.69 4.69 0.00

Non Certified Staffing

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
SPED & Nurse Para Educators 14.00 13.20 -0.80 5.00 5.00 0.00
Secretaries 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurses 2.00 2.20 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00
Athletic Trainer 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 27.00 26.40 -0.60 5.00 5.00 0.00

Grand Total NMHS 142.81 139.21 -3.60 9.69 9.69 0.00
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Pathways Coordinator  1.00  1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

REDUCTION OF A 1.0 FTE TEACHER

TRANSFER OUT OF A 0.8 FTE NURSE PARA TO LHTC

REDUCTION OF 2.0 FTE TEACHERS

TRANSFER IN OF A 0.2 FTE NURSE FROM LHTC



DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION - DISTRICT
Position 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Superintendent 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Assistant to Superintendent 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Human Resources Director 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Secretary Human Resources 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Director of Fiscal Services 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Secretary HR / Fiscal Services 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Accounting Manager 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Secretary Accounts Payable 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Secretary Payroll 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Business Office Secretary - Purchasing 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Account/Data Specialist 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
District Courier 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Total DOGA 13.50 13.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DEPARTMENT OF INSTRUCTION 
Position 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Assistant Superintendent 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Sec. Asst. Super 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Literacy Coach 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
Math Coach 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00
ELL Teacher 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gifted & Talented 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tutors 5.00 5.00 0.00 1.50 1.50 0.00

Grand Total DOI 21.00 21.00 0.00 3.50 3.50 0.00

ADULT EDUCATION
Position 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Adult Ed Director 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.90 0.90 0.00

Grand Total Adult Education 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.90 0.90 0.00
APPENDIX C-6

Human Resources Benefits Specialist
Board Secretary

1.00 1.00 0.00
0.50 0.50 0.00

0.50 0.50 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget

Interventionists 9.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Curriculum Specialists 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Transportation Secretary 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
District Wide Secretary - Student Act. 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



DEPARTMENT OF SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Special Ed Director 0.55 0.55 0.00 0.45 0.45 0.00
Special Education Supervisor 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Admin Secretary SPED 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
SPED Teacher 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.33 0.00
Para Educators 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tutors 4.00 4.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00

Grand Total DOSE  8.55  8.55 0.00 1.78 1.78 0.00

DEPARTMENT OF STUDENT SERVICES

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Social Worker 6.50 6.50 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00
Substance Abuse Counselor 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech Lang. Path. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurse 0.40 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Total DOSS 7.90 7.90 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.00

LITCHFIELD HILLS

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
SPED Teacher 1.20 1.20 0.00 0.40 0.40 0.00
SPED & Nurse Para's 3.00 3.80 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speech Lang. Path. 0.17 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Total LHTC 5.37 5.27 -0.10 0.40 0.40 0.00

APPENDIX C-7
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Nurse 1.00 0.10 -0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00REDUCTION OF A 0.4 FTE NURSE & TRANSFER OUT OF A 0.5 FTE NURSE 

TRANSFER IN OF A 0.8 FTE NURSE PARA FROM NMHS



CUSTODIAL & MAINTENANCE

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Facility Director 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Facility Director 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Secretary 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custodial HPS 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custodial NES 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custodial SNIS 7.00 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custodial SMS 6.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custodial NMHS 9.50 9.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grounds Keeper 6.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Maintainer I 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Maintainer II 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Facilities 46.50 46.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

FOOD SERVICES

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
Food Service Non-Bargaining 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Secretary 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Head Cook 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assistant Cook 3.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Food Prep I 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Food Prep II 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
General Worker 18.00 18.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Food Service 36.00 36.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SALARIES SELF FUNDED BY
FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM

APPENDIX C-8
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DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27

Budget
Grant 

Change
1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Secretary Technology Office 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tech I 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tech II 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Grand Total TECH 9.00 9.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Technology Director

Systems Analyst
Network Admin



TOTAL STAFFING BY BARGAINING UNIT

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes 25-26

Actual
26-27
Grant

Grant
Change

Teachers 349.31 342.81 -6.50 12.12 12.12 0.00
Administrators 17.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Non-Bargaining 19.15 19.15 0.00 1.85 1.85 0.00
Secretaries & Tech's 46.00 46.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Para Educators 87.00 87.00 0.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Maintenance 13.00 13.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Custodial 30.50 30.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nurse 9.00 8.60 -0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tutors  9.00 9.00 0.00 2.50 2.50 0.00

Total 579.96 573.06 -6.90 23.47 23.47  0.00

Position 25-26
Actual

26-27
Budget

Budget 
Change Notes

Food Service Staff 33.00 33.00 0.00
Food Service Secretaries 1.00 1.00 0.00
Food Service Non-Bargaining 2.00 2.00 0.00

Total 36.00 36.00 0.00

Supported by Local Funds 573.06
Supported by Grant Funds 23.47

Supported by Self Sustaining Food Service 36.00

Total 632.53

Supported by Self Sustaining Fund

Supported by Grant Funds

26-27  
 SUPER  

PROPOSED  
BUDGET

Supported by Funds in this Budget Request

Supported by Self-Sustaining Funds

APPENDIX C-9
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NET CHANGE OF ALL THE ABOVE CHANGES TO CERTIFIED

REDUCTION OF A 0.4 FTE NURSE 



Grants shown are only those that are reoccurring and have approved funding by the CSDE via the EGMS system for the current year. 

APPENDIX - D

Connecticut State Department of Education (CSDE) GRANT SUMMARY

2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget

Amounts shown include both private and public portions and are budget only.



Educational Reference Group 

Berlin East Lyme  Shelton
Bethel Ledyard Southington
Branford  Milford Stonington 
Clinton Newington  Wallingford 
Colchester  New Milford Waterford 
Cromwell  North Haven Watertown 
East Granby Old Saybrook Wethersfield 
East Hampton Rocky Hill Windsor 

D
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ABA Applied Behavioral Analysis
ADM Average Daily Membership 

AESOP Automated Attendance and Substitute Management System

ARRA American Recovery and Reinvestment Act - Two year entitlement grants

ASO Administrative Services Only
AYP Adequate Yearly Progress 
BIP Behavioral Intervention Program

Bloom Board On-line platform designed to track and empower educator growth and 
development

CAPT Connecticut Academic Performance Test
CAS Connecticut Association of Schools
CBI Computer Based Instruction
CC Cost Center (refers to school or department #)

CCSS Common Core State Standards

CERT SAL Certified Salaries include those individuals for whom the Connecticut State 
Dept. of Education requires a certificate.

Consumable Materials, supplies, or books that are used up or worn out during the course of a 
year

COTA Certified Occupational Therapy Assistant
CSDE Connecticut State Department of Education
DDD Data Driven Decisions
DLET District Literacy Evaluation Tool
DOGA Department of General Administration

DOI Department of Instruction
DOM Department of Maintenance 
DOSS Department of Student Services
DOSE Department of Special Education

DRG District Reference Group - School districts throughout the state are grouped by 
social/economic factors

ECS Educational Cost Sharing - This is the major source of state aid for local 
education

EEI Energy Education Initiative (Formerly Cost Center #13 Bridge Street)
ELL English Language Learners
EQU Equipment
ESY Extended School Year

EXCEL Experiential Center for Early Learning (Pre K special education program)

FSA Flexible Spending Account
FTE Full Time Equivalent  (Unit of measure to count employees)
GL General Ledger

HPS Hill & Plain School

IDEA Federal legislation pertaining to Individuals with Disabilities Education Act

IEP Individualized Education Plan
ILC Individualized Learning Centers

GLOSSARY

2026-2027 Superintendent's Proposed Budget
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LEA Local Education Agency

LHTC
Litchfield Hills Transition Center: 18-21 year old program for special education 
students requiring an educational program beyond high school focusing on life 
skills, community access skills, and vocational skills

LRE Least Restrictive Environment 
MAP Measures of Academic Progress
MOC Major Object Code
MPR Multi-Purpose Room

NCLB No Child Left Behind (Federal Legislation)
NEASC New England Association of Schools and Colleges

NES Northville Elementary School
NMHS New Milford High School
NWEA Northwest Evaluation Association

NON CERT SAL

Salaries for those employees who are not required to have a certificate from the 
Connecticut State Dept. of Education.  Secretaries, Custodians, Nurses, 
Paraeducators, and other types of staff are among those who would be included 
in this category

ODP Out of District Placement  (Usually associated with special education tuition 
accounts)

OT Overtime or Occupational Therapy depending upon context
PBIS Positive Behavior Intervention and Supports
PLTW Project Lead The Way
PPT Pupil Planning and Placement Team
PT Physical Therapy

SAT Scholastic Aptitude Test
SBAC Smarter Balanced Assessment Consortium

Section 504 A law (The Rehabilitation Act of 1973) that requires accommodations in general 
education for identified students

SEED System for Educator Evaluation and Development
SERC State Education Resource Center

SMS Schaghticoke Middle School
SNIS Sarah Noble Intermediate School
SPED Special Education
SRBI Scientific Research-Based Interventions
SRO School Resource Officer 
SRR Smart Response Receivers

TEAM Teacher Education and Monitoring
TONM Town of New Milford
TPA Third Party Administrator
TRF Transfer
UOB Use of Building

VeriTime Time and Attendance Management System
WIN What I need

Universal Service Fund (e-rate) - This federal program pays a portion of 
telephone and Internet USF

Inclusion students are enrolled in the Pre K special education program (EXCEL) 
on a reverse 

Speech/Language Pathologist (Requires certification from both the State 
Department of Education)

Inclusion

SLP

GLOSSARY
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